Reagents & Plant Services - Heap Leach Circuit $ 4,030,000
Reagents & Plant Services - Milling Circuit $ 21,355,000
Infrastructure $ 73,192,000
Mining Equipment (Leased) and Facilities $ 39,108,000
Mining Preproduction $ 17,123,000
Management Costs $ 22,434,000

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

25.04.2025 Seite 6/10

Owners Project Costs $ 16,440,000
Total Capex $ 355,303,000

Sensitivities

As indicated in Figures 2 and 3 and Table 7, project cashflow and NPV are particularly sensitive to changes
in the price of gold and operating costs, while relatively less sensitive to changes in recovery and capital
expenditures. The table below shows the effect on the pre-tax economics of the Project increasing or
decreasing the price of gold, closure costs and mill and heap leach recovery estimates by up to +/- 10%.
Capital and operating costs were varied by +/-35%.

Figure 2 &ndash; NPV Sensitivity, Pre-Tax
http://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/d411e0c4-d254-4b9f-bdb0-46725bbb4f92

Figure 3 &ndash; IRR Sensitivity, Pre-Tax
http://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/6d0c861a-52aa-45d9-bbaf-a505e79541db

Table 7 &ndash; Sensitivities, Pre-Tax

Gold Price NPV IRR Payback
(Years)

-10 % $ 577,820,000 32 % 2.40
0 % $ 833,706,000 44 % 1.68
10 % $ 1,089,591,000 56 % 1.34

CAPEX NPV IRR Payback
(Years)

-35 % $ 996,492,000 80 % 0.92
0 % $ 833,706,000 44 % 1.68
35 % $ 670,920,000 28 % 3.00

OPEX NPV IRR Payback
(Years)

-35 % $ 1,267,486,000 64 % 1.24
0 % $ 833,706,000 44 % 1.68
35 % $ 399,925,000 24 % 3.27

Mill Recovery NPV IRR Payback
(Years)

-2 % $ 788,963,000 42 % 1.76
0 % $ 833,706,000 44 % 1.68
2 % $ 878,449,000 46 % 1.61

Heap Leach
Recovery NPV IRR Payback

(Years)
-10 % $ 801,905,000 43 % 1.72
0 % $ 833,706,000 44 % 1.68
10 % $ 865,506,000 45 % 1.65

Closure Costs NPV IRR Payback
(Years)

-10 % $ 835,773,000 44 % 1.68
0 % $ 833,706,000 44 % 1.68
10 % $ 831,639,000 44 % 1.69

Opportunities for Project Enhancement

The PEA identified several areas where additional work will advance the Project and reduce risk. The major

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

25.04.2025 Seite 7/10

focus of the work planned for 2019 is summarized below:

● The drilling program at the Marathon Deposit will involve step-out drilling to expand open pit resource
along strike to the southwest and infill drilling to reduce inferred resources in the pit shell. Exploration
drilling at the Sprite Deposit with continue to extend the mineralized zone northeast towards the
Marathon Deposit.